ORDINANCE NO. 182825

An ordinance amending Subdivision (7) of Subsection (d) of Section 22.119 of the Los Angeles Administrative Code to allow Original Art Murals on lots that are developed with only one single-family residential structure and that are located within Council Districts 1, 9 and 14; and amending Subdivision (6) of Subsection (d) of Section 22.119 of the Los Angeles Administrative Code to allow murals on exterior building openings.

THE PEOPLE OF THE CITY OF LOS ANGELES DO ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. Subdivision (7) of Subsection (d) of Section 22.119 of the Los Angeles Administrative Code is amended to read as follows:

(7) No mural shall be placed on a lot that is improved with only one single-family residential structure and accessory structures. Notwithstanding the foregoing, a mural may be placed on a lot that is developed with only one single-family residential structure and accessory structures if the lot is located within the boundaries of Council Districts 1, 9 or 14, as defined by Los Angeles Ordinance No. 182168. The mural regulations set forth in this Section 22.119 are permissive. Thus, murals are only allowed as authorized by this Section 22.119. Any murals that are not so authorized are prohibited.

Sec. 2. Subdivision (6) of Subsection (d) of Section 22.119 of the Los Angeles Administrative Code is amended to read as follows:

(6) No mural shall be placed over the exterior surface of any building opening, including, but not limited to, windows, doors and vents. Notwithstanding the foregoing, a mural consisting of paint or any other material permitted under this Section 22.119 may be placed on roll down security doors on a commercial or industrial building.

Sec. 3. The City Clerk shall certify to the passage of this ordinance and have it published in accordance with Council policy, either in a daily newspaper circulated in the City of Los Angeles or by posting for ten days in three public places in the City of Los Angeles: one copy on the bulletin board located at the Main Street entrance to the Los Angeles City Hall; one copy on the bulletin board located at the Main Street entrance to the entrance to the Los Angeles City Hall East; and one copy on the bulletin board located at the Temple Street entrance to the Los Angeles County Hall of Records.

Lhereby certify that the foregoing ordinance was introduced at the meeting of the Council of the City of Los Angeles of <u>DEC 0 3 203</u> and was passed by a vote of not less than two-thirds of all its members, at its meeting of <u>DEC 1 0 2013</u>

HOLLY L. WOLCOTT, Interim City Clerk

Deputy

Approved _____12/17/13

Mayor

Approved as to Form and Legality

÷.,

MICHAEL N. FEUER, City Attorney

Bv

KENNETH T. FONG Deputy City Attorney

Date

Pursuant to Charter Section 559, I disapprove this ordinance on behalf of the City Planning Commission and recommend that it not be adopted

lav -2013

See attached report.

Michael LoGrande

Director of Planning

File No(s). CF Nos. 08-0515, 08-0530, 08-1233 and 11-0923 - 52

M:\Real Prop_Env_Land Use\Land Use\Kenneth Fong\Mural Sign Ordinance\Pilot Program CD-1 and CD-14\Pilot Program Murals Ordinance.2.doc

DECLARATION OF POSTING ORDINANCE

I, MARIA VIZCARRA, state as follows: I am, and was at all times hereinafter mentioned, a resident of the State of California, over the age of eighteen years, and a Deputy City Clerk of the City of Los Angeles, California.

Ordinance No. 182825 - Amending the Los Angeles Administrative Code to allow murals on single-family residences in Council Districts 1, 9 and 14 and exterior building openings - a copy of which is hereto attached, was finally adopted by the Los Angeles City Council on December 10, 2013, and under the direction of said City Council and the City Clerk, pursuant to Section 251 of the Charter of the City of Los Angeles and Ordinance No. 172959, on December 18, 2013 | posted a true copy of said ordinance at each of the three public places located in the City of Los Angeles, California, as follows: 1) one copy on the bulletin board located at the Main Street entrance to the Los Angeles City Hall; 2) one copy on the bulletin board located at the Main Street entrance to the Los Angeles City Hall East; 3) one copy on the bulletin board located at the Temple Street entrance to the Los Angeles County Hall of Records.

Copies of said ordinance were posted conspicuously beginning on December 18, 2013 and will be continuously posted for ten or more days.

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

Signed this 18th day of December, 2013 at Los Angeles, California.

Maria Mizcarra. Deputy Clerk

Ordinance Effective Date: January 27, 2014 Rev. (2/21/06)

Council File No. 11-0923-S2